

No. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD J. KOSINSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

Counsel of Record

DANIEL J. O'NEILL

SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP

500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor

New York, New York 10110

(212) 257-4880

ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. The Indictment and Trial	10
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	16
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling That A Confidentiality Agreement By Itself Establishes A Duty Of “Trust And Confidence” Warrants This Court’s Review.....	18
II. The Second Circuit’s Standardless Approach To The Duty Element Is Unconstitutionally Vague And Injects Uncertainty Into The Securities Markets	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Harmless-Error Ruling Defies This Court’s Constitutionally-Based Teachings On Appellate Review Of Criminal Convictions.....	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (September 22, 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut Denying Motion to Dismiss the Indictment (August 16, 2017)	41a
Appendix C: Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal and Motion for New Trial (May 11, 2018).....	57a
Appendix D: Relevant Statutes and Regulations.....	73a
Appendix E: Transcript of Jury Instructions of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (November 27, 2017) [excerpt]	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989)	28
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	32
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	2
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	27
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	21, 27
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	34
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	26
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	17, 33
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	32
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	33
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	31, 32, 33
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	17
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	19, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	22, 29, 30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	29
<i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	32
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 929 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Annamalai</i> , 939 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	26
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Munguia</i> , 704 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 410 F.3d 656 (10th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	34
<i>United States v. Winfield</i> , 997 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. §54.2.....	8
21 C.F.R. §54.4.....	8
21 C.F.R. §312.60.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The ‘Tip’ of the Bunny’s Nose: Sniffing Out Crime Where None Exists</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Sept. 25, 1989, at 34.....	26
